

No. 01-1757

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO REYNOLDS STOGNER, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN F. DE PUE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. A law that permits the prosecution of an offense for which the statute of limitations had previously expired does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause	7
A. A law that permits the prosecution of an offense for which the statute of limitations had previously expired does not criminalize conduct that was innocent when done and therefore does not fall within <i>Calder's</i> first category	8
B. A law that permits the prosecution of an offense for which the statute of limitations had previously expired does not remove a defense within the meaning of <i>Calder's</i> first category	17
C. A law that permits the prosecution of an offense for which the statute of limitations had previously expired does not violate any of the other <i>Calder</i> categories	19
D. Additional precedent supports the constitutionality of laws that permit the prosecution of offenses for which the statute of limitations had previously expired	22
II. A law that permits the prosecution of an offense for which the statute of limitations had previously expired does not deny due process of law	25
A. The constitutionality of retroactive criminal laws is governed by the Ex Post Facto Clause, not the Due Process Clause	25
B. The benefit of an expired limitations period is not a fundamental right	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Petitioner’s remaining contentions are unper- suasive	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	11, 17, 20
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 385 (1798)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	27
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	8, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	4, 7, 26, 27
<i>Clements v. United States</i> , 266 F.2d 397 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 359 U.S. 985 (1959)	23
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	3, 4, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	11, 20
<i>Davis v. Ballard</i> , 24 Ky. (1 J.J. Marsh.) 563 (1829)	15
<i>Davis v. Minor</i> , 2 Miss. (1 Howard) 183 (1835)	15
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	9
<i>Duncan v. Missouri</i> , 152 U.S. 377 (1894)	11
<i>Electrical Workers v. Robbins & Meyers</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	27
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 277 U.S. 590 (1928)	24, 25
<i>Garland, Ex parte</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)	11
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Gut v. Minnesota</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 35 (1869)	11, 13
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	11, 12, 21
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883)	17, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Landgraf v. USI Films Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	24
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	20
<i>Mallett v. North Carolina</i> , 181 U.S. 589 (1901)	11
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	12, 20
<i>People v. Crosby</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 847 (1962)	13
<i>People v. Frazer</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 312 (1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1108 (2000)	3, 4, 9, 12, 28
<i>People v. McGill</i> , 51 P.2d 433 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935)	12
<i>People v. Zamora</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 784 (1976)	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	27
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	29
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	9
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	29
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 123 S. Ct. 732 (2003)	26
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870)	15, 22
<i>Thompson v. Missouri</i> , 171 U.S. 380 (1898)	11, 21
<i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.3d 1108 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	28
<i>United States v. De La Mata</i> , 266 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 142 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1088 (1999)	23
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 84 (C.C. D. Pa. 1809) (No. 15,285)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Knipp</i> , 963 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	29
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 397 (1971)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Taliaferro</i> , 979 F.2d 1399 (10th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	9, 20

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 9 (Ex Post Facto Clause (Federal))	7, 24
§ 10 (Ex Post Facto Clause (State))	1, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 25
Amend. IV	25
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	26
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 4, 7, 25
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools required to Intercept and Ob- struct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT ACT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, Tit. VIII, § 809, 115 Stat. 379 (18 U.S.C. 3286):	
§ 809(a), 115 Stat. 379	1
§ 809(b), 115 Stat. 380	2
Cal. Penal Code (West 1985 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 288(a)	4
§ 799	2
§ 800	2
§ 801	2
§ 803	3
Law Revision Comm'n Cmt.	3
§ 803(g)	3, 4, 5
§ 803(g)(1)	3
§ 803(g)(2)(B)	3
§ 803(g)(3)(A)	3
§ 803(g)(3)(B)(i)	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Blacks's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	15
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	10
H.R. 5422, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	2
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (3d ed. 1836) (Lecture 19)	10-11
Letter from Daniel J. Bryant to Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Nov. 25, 2002)	2

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 2513, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	2
S. 149, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	2
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	10
2 Richard Wooddeson, <i>A Systematical View of the Laws of England</i> (1792)	10, 14, 16
